
Please see the schedule below for the clubs which are responsible for mowing around the pavilion area 
prior to the weekend noted.  Mowing includes the pavilion, parking area, trail out to Ron’s Rock, and 
down to the junior breakaway.  If you are unable to do the mowing, you need to arrange with another 
club to make sure the mowing gets done.  I have included the contact information for all the Officers 
and Delegates so you can contact a substitute directly.  
  

    

HELDCA Mowing Schedule - 2024 

  Prior to Weekend 
of: Club Responsible 

5/18/24 Granite State Hunt/Ret Club 

6/1/24 MVNAVHDA 

6/22/24 Katahdin 

7/6/24 MVNAVHDA 

7/20/24 Spinone 

8/3/24 NNEBC 

8/30/24 MVNAVHDA 

9/14/24 Katahdin 

9/21/24 NNEBC 

 
  

  
 

Name Position Address Town, zip Phone email

Steve Marcq President

44 Birchwood 

Drive

Allenstown 

NH 03275 603-361-7863 spmarcq@comcast.net

Nancy Large Vice President

Ravenwoods, 12 

Morrill Ct.

W Franklin 

NH 03235 603-934-4804 ravenwoods75@aol.com

Phil Thayer Vice President 206B Atlantic Ave

N Hampton 

NH 03862 603-964-3779 vtbirddogs@gmail.com

David Trahan Vice President

101 Coffeetown 

Rd

Deerfield NH 

03037 603-494-3802 davidt@onpointkennel.com

Steve Church Treasurer 113 Dudley Hill Rd

Pembroke 

NH 03275 603-759-3567 schurch41@comcast.net

Jane Bjork Secretary, eff. 3/21/24 675 South Rd

Hopkinton 

NH 03229 603-995-733 jjflanagan@aol.com 

Arthur Hembrough Delegate, NNEBC 133 Haverhill St

Andover MA 

01810 978-729-6051 aahemi@verizon.net

Jeff Enos

Delegate, Grnite State H 

& R Club 55 King Fisher Ln

Plymouth 

MA 02360 603-718-4868 jjenos1966@gmail.com

David Braun Delegate, KGSPC

660 Battle Ridge 

Rd

Clinton, ME 

04927 207-751-8137 davidbraun@twc.com

Rick Brackett Delegate, MVNAVHDA 137 Dunton Rd

Fitzwilliam 

NH 03447 978-855-6973 richardbrackett@yahoo.com

George Adams

Delegate, Patriot 

Sporting Spaniel Club 33 Cobbett Ln

Hollis NH 

03049 603-426-0904 george33nh@gmail.com

Talor Forbes Delegate, Spinone Club 1236 Smyth rd

Hooksett NH 

03106 603-828-4227 talor.forbes9@gmail.com


